Authority, its responsible person shall be imposed with a fine of One

Hundred and Eighty New Taiwan Dollars (NT$ 1,800,000) or above but not more

than Nine Million New Taiwan Dollars (NT$ 9,000,000).

Article 54

Any of the following violations shall be punishable by a fine of not less

than One Million Eight Hundred Thousand New Taiwan Dollars (NT$1,800,000)

but not more than Nine Million New Taiwan Dollars (NT$9,000,000):

1. Violation of Article 12, Paragraph 1;

2. Violation of Article 13, Paragraph 1 or Paragraph 2;

3. Violation of Article 15, Paragraph 1;

4. Violation of Article 15, Paragraph 2, or Article 64, Paragraph 1, of

[...]

Violation Article 36 by failing to maintain the minimum current assets

ratio;

12. Violation of Article 40;

13. Violation of Article 59; or

14. Violation of Article 60.

Article 55

In the event of violation of Article 26, Paragraph 2, punishment by a fine

of not less than One Million Two Hundred Thousand New Taiwan Dollars

(NT$1,200,000) and not more than Six Million New Taiwan Dollars

(NT$6,000,000) shall be imposed.

Article 56

Any of the following violations shall be punishable by a fine of not less

than Six Hundred Thousand New Taiwan Dollars (NT$600,000) but not more than

Three Million New Taiwan Dollars (NT$3,000,000);